

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 11, 2012**  
**Nos. 10-1113, 10-1181, 12-1010, 12-1014**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

HEARTH, PATIO & BARBECUE ASSOCIATION AND  
NATIONAL PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION,  
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, ET AL.,  
Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION OF THE U.S.  
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS HEARTH, PATIO & BARBECUE**  
**ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION**

---

John A. Hodges, Esq.\*  
Eric Andreas, Esq.  
Thomas R. McCarthy, Esq.  
**WILEY REIN LLP**  
1776 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 719-7000  
Fax: (202) 719-7049  
Email: [jhodges@wileyrein.com](mailto:jhodges@wileyrein.com)  
*Attorneys for Petitioner National Propane  
Gas Association*

Barton D. Day, Esq.\*  
William D. Blakely, Esq.  
Lauren DeSantis-Then, Esq.  
**POLSINELLI SHUGHART PC**  
1152 15th Street, N.W.  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 783-3300  
Fax: (202) 783-3535  
Email: [BDay@Polsinelli.com](mailto:BDay@Polsinelli.com)  
[ldesantis@polsinelli.com](mailto:ldesantis@polsinelli.com)  
*Attorneys for Petitioner Hearth,  
Patio & Barbecue Association*

Dated: June 20, 2012

\* *Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	v
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. DOE’S INTERPRETATION THAT DECORATIVE HEARTH PRODUCTS ARE DIRECT HEATING EQUIPMENT IS UNREASONABLE AND CONTRARY TO LAW .....	1
A. DOE’s <i>post hoc</i> arguments provide no basis to uphold its interpretation. ....	7
B. DOE’s interpretation that decorative hearth products are DHE is unambiguously foreclosed by statute. ....	8
C. DOE’s interpretation that decorative hearth products are DHE is arbitrary .....	12
II. THE HEATING EFFICIENCY STANDARDS FOR VENTED HEARTH HEATERS SHOULD BE VACATED EXCEPT AS THEY APPLY TO FIREPLACE HEATERS .....	14
III. PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS IN THE 2010 RULEMAKING JUSTIFY THE RELIEF PETITIONERS SEEK.....	19
IV. DOE’S RULES ARE AN UNLAWFUL SCHEME TO IMPOSE UNAUTHORIZED AND UNJUSTIFIED STANDARDS IN THE GUISE OF “EXCLUSIONS” .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>American Bar Association v. FTC,</u> 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<u>American Mining Congress v. EPA,</u> 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11
* <u>American Water Works Association v. EPA,</u> 40 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	23
<u>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA,</u> 198 F.3d 275 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
* <u>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA,</u> 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10, 28
<u>Association of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA,</u> 208 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<u>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA,</u> 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10, 27
<u>Fertilizer Institute v. EPA,</u> 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	21
<u>International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. MSHA,</u> 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
* <u>Michigan v. EPA,</u> 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8, 10, 13, 27, 28
* <u>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual</u> <u>Automobile Insurance Co.,</u> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	8, 26
<u>National Maritime Safety Association v. OSHA,</u> 649 F.3d 743 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

NetCoalition v. SEC,  
615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....10, 28

Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc. v. FMCSA,  
494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....24

Railway Labor Executives Association v. National Mediation Board,  
29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....10, 28

Shell Oil Co. v. EPA,  
950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....23

Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA,  
705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....21

Sprint Corporation v. FCC,  
315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....23

**FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

74 Fed. Reg. 16,040 (April 8, 2009).....26

74 Fed. Reg. 65,852 (Dec. 11, 2009).....18

75 Fed. Reg. 20,112 (April 16, 2010)..... 2, 4, 6, 7, 12, 18, 20, 21, 23

76 Fed. Reg. 43,941 (July 22, 2011).....3, 4

76 Fed. Reg. at 71,836 (Nov. 18, 2011)..... 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 25, 26, 27

\*42 U.S.C. § 6291(6) .....25, 26, 28

42 U.S.C. § 6292(a)(10).....26

\*42 U.S.C. § 6292(b) .....5, 6, 9, 28

\*42 U.S.C. § 6295(l) .....5, 6, 9, 28

42 U.S.C. § 6295(e)(3)-(4).....8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 6295(e)(4)(B) .....7

42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(A)-(B) .....14, 28

\*42 U.S.C. § 6295(p)(1)-(2) .....14, 23  
\*10 C.F.R. § 429.23(b)(2).....26  
\*10 C.F.R. § 430.2 .....2  
\*10 C.F.R. § 430.32(j)(2).....25
